Background information about the two churches was provided by 

the gatekeepers and sponsors, who also served to introduce the research project 

to congregants. A total of one hundred and eighty respondents from both 

churches participated in the study. Data was collected using unstructured 

interviews with one hundred and twenty-three (123) and in-depth 

conversations with seventy-eight (78) congregants which captured histories, 

2 UFIC churches are located in urban areas. In Masvingo, UFIC members 

gather in at a huge local warehouse that they rent from a local businessman.